have a material impact on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, as the Company's accounts
receivable only consisted of sales taxes receivable.

4.  Restatement of previously issued financial statements

In November 2020, it was determined that the Company has underaccrued for invoices issued by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency ("EPA") for excess water treatment costs relating to years ended June 30, 2018, 2019 and 2020, interest payable
on the outstanding EPA balance, and for a finder's fee related to the Company's February 2020 private placement, which resulted in
an understatement of liabilities for 2019 and 2020, an overstatement of additional paid-in-capital for 2020, an understatement of
opening and closing deficit for 2019 and 2020, and an understatement of exploration expenses and net losses for 2019 and 2020.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company's previously issued condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2019.

Impact to Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended September 30, 2019
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Exploration  $ 958,804   $ 150,411   $ 1,109,215
Loss from operations  $ (1,135,650)  $ (150,411)  $ (1,286,061)
Loss before income tax and net loss and comprehensive
loss for the period  $ (4,086,289)  $ (150,411)  $ (4,236,700)
Net loss per common share - basic and fully diluted  $ (0.09)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.10)

Bunker Hill Mining Corp.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
Unaudited

10

4.  Restatement of previously issued financial statements (continued)

Impact to Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three months September 30, 2019
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Net loss for the period  $ (4,086,289)  $ (150,411)  $ (4,236,700)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 329,138   $ 150,411   $ 479,549

Impact to Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Balance, Total, June 30, 2019  $ (6,959,283)  $ (1,251,227)  $ (8,210,510)
Net loss for the period ended September 30, 2019  $ (4,086,289)  $ (150,411)  $ (4,236,700)
Deficit accumulated during the exploration stage, September 30,
2019  $ (35,437,690)  $ (1,401,638)  $ (36,839,328)
Balance, Total, September 30, 2019  $ (8,596,756)  $ (1,401,638)  $ (9,998,394)

5.  Equipment

Equipment consists of the following:

 September 30,
2020

June 30,
2020

Equipment  $ 313,345   $ 228,578
   313,345   228,578
Less accumulated depreciation   (40,802)   (20,768)
Equipment, net  $ 272,543   $ 207,810

The total depreciation expense during the three months ended September 30, 2020 was $20,034 (three months ended September 30,
2019 - recovery of $1,550 due to write off of lease incentive liability).

Bunker Hill Mining Corp.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in United States Dollars)